
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

Tuesday 19th January 2016 
 
10.00 am 
 
Council Chamber  
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 11 January 2016. 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee Membership 

 

The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Chairman: Martin Wale 
Vice-chairman: David Recardo 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Neil Bloomfield 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
 

Jenny Kenton 
Tony Lock 
David Norris 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
 

Garry Shortland 
Alan Smith 
Linda Vijeh 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling 
and lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and 
have individuals who are willing to help each other 

 

Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of 
clarification prior to the Committee meeting. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clea
[...]
powers. 
  
Meetings of the Licensing Committee are held bi-monthly at 10.00am normally on the 
second Tuesday of the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 
 

Licensing Committee agendas and minutes are published on the Council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2016. 
 

 



Licensing Committee 
 
Tuesday 19 January 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
13th October 2015  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete 
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this 
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being 
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct. 

4.   Public Participation at Committees  

 
a)    Questions/comments from members of the public 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern. 

 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Licensing Fees & Charges 2016-17 (Pages 5 - 21) 

 

6.   Enforcement Update (Pages 22 - 23) 

 

7.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 24) 

 
 



Licensing Fees & Charges 2016-17 

 
Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis, Environment 
Service Manager: Nigel Marston, Licensing Manager 
Lead Officer: Nigel Marston, Licensing Manager 
Contact Details: Nigel.marston@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462150 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present to Licensing Committee the proposed fees for the 2016/17 financial year. The 
fees having been set at a level to ensure that the Council’s costs in providing the Licensing 
Service are being recovered in full, wherever the relevant legislation permits. 
 

Public Interest 
 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups are a way of allowing elected members of South Somerset 
District Council to consider policy matters in depth, gathering information and evidence, 
before making recommendations to District Executive. This report draws upon the work 
carried out by such a group of members who looked at two aspects of the Council’s 
Licensing function. Firstly, adopting a principle of total cost recovery where possible within 
the service and secondly, reviewing the current delegation arrangements with Town 
Councils. As members will be aware the report on termination of the delegation agreement 
with the Town Council’s was presented to December’s Full Council meeting and was 
approved. This report will therefore concentrate on the fee aspect of the work. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Note the further work carried out by the Licensing Manager and the Financial Services 
Team. 
 

2. Agree the set of fees and charges be recommended for inclusion in the budget proposals 
for 2016/17. 

 

Background 
 
A Scrutiny Task and Finish Group was established by South Somerset District Council’s 

Scrutiny Committee and consisted of the following elected Members:  

Councillors Martin Wale (Chair) 

Jason Baker 

Mike Beech 

Gye Dibben 

Val Keitch 

Tony Lock 

David Norris 

 

The Task and Finish Group was commissioned to look into 2 specific elements of the 

authority’s Licensing Service, namely: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



- the potential of introducing a principle of total cost recovery where possible and to 

propose amendments to the current fee structure to reflect this ; and 

- reviewing the current delegation arrangements that exist between South Somerset 

District Council (SSDC), Wincanton Town Council (WTC) and Yeovil Town Council 

(YTC). 

 

This report outlines the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group and the evidence 

members considered in reaching their recommendations. 

 

In the current financial climate for local authorities, all avenues to maximise income in order 

to maintain service standards must be explored – reviewing Licensing fees and charges with 

a view to establishing total cost recovery is an important part of this ongoing work. 

 

Review methodology: 

 

As with all Scrutiny Task and Finish work, members first agreed their Terms of Reference, in 

this case, that they would: 

- conduct the review as commissioned by the Scrutiny Committee; 

- submit regular update reports to the Scrutiny Committee; 

- Conduct detailed research and analysis in order to make well-evidenced 

recommendations to the Executive, Licensing Committee and Council as appropriate; 

- To
[...]
 fees and charges, the second would 

investigate the issue of licensing functions delegated to Town Councils. Only phase one is 

relevant to this report. 

 

Phase One: Establishing a Principle of total cost recovery where possible within the 

Licensing Service. 

 

Service Context 

 

The cost to the Council of the Licensing Service last financial year is £89.5k and about 21% 

of costs within the service are not covered by fees – the ambition of the Service Manager is 

to reduce this to between 5 and 10% and how to achieve this is one of the main objectives of 

this Task and Finish Group. 

 

Some fees are statutory and were set in 2005 – these fees don’t cover the costs of 

administering the service but at present, they can’t be changed – Local Authorities have 

been consulted on these fee levels, but there was a poor response nationally to the 

consultation and the Government took this to mean that there was no call to amend the 

statutory fee levels. The Local Government Association (LGA) are currently doing some work 

in this area and a recommendation of this Task and Finish review is that their findings are 

reported to the LGA to support the ongoing lobbying of central government for a more 

realistic fee structure. 

 

Where fees are not set by a statutory framework, there is some local discretion. However, 

fees must only cover costs and there must be no profit or surplus generated. Each regime 

needs clear separation. 

 

Members were reminded of the need to be aware of the possibility of legal challenge to any 

proposed changes to Licensing fees and charges – any fees generated must accurately 

reflect the actual cost of delivering the service, fees should not be set to generate a surplus 

but if a surplus is generated, it must be used for service enhancement and not used to cross-

subsidise other services. Consistent generation of a surplus should be reflected in reduced 

fees and charges to the customer. 

 

To allow members t
[...]
 

110.00 280.00 -170.00 

    

Street Trading Casual 13.00 57.00 -44.00 

Street Trading 
Permanent 

1600.00 1357.00 243.00 

Road Closure 55.00 211.92 -156.92 

    

Scrap Metal Dealer 800.00 700.00 100.00 

Scrap Metal Collector 660.00 660.00 0.00 

    

Skin Piercing - 
Premise 

95.00 120.00 -25.00 

Skin Piercing - 
Personal 

95.00 120.00 -25.00 

 

Conclusions on current fee levels 

 

The statutory fees (those set by Government) are not adequate to cover the Council’s costs 

in dealing with applications and members agreed at the D/X meeting in December to lobby, 

through the LGA, to request a reassessment of all Statutory Fees in relation to Licensing. 

The non- statutory fees are also not enabling total cost recovery in dealing with the various 

licensing regimes. The following fees are therefore proposed in order to begin to address this 

issue. 

 

Page 11



Proposed Fees 

 

Licensing 

Actual 2016-17 

Details of Licence/Fees Net Charge for 

2015-16 

Vat 20% Total Charge 

2016-17 

Comments Statutory/ 

Non 

Statutory 

Riding Establishments £140.00 £0.00 £165.00   Non 

Statutory 

Pet Shops Grant  £110.00 £0.00 £235.00   Non 

Statutory 

Pet Shops renewal £110.00 £0.00 £200.00    Non 

Statutory 

Animal Boarding 

Establishments Grant 

£110.00 £0.00 £210.00   Non 

Statutory 

Animal Boarding 

Establishments renewal 

£110.00 £0.00 £195.00    Non 

Statutory 

Breeding of Dogs Grant £110.00 £0.00 £235.00    Non 

Statutory 

Breeding of Dogs Renewal £110.00 £0.00 £200.00   Non 

Statutory 

Dangerous Wild Animals 

Grant 2 yr 

  

£110.00 £0.00 £280.00 plus 

cost of vet 

inspection 

   Non 

Statutory 

Dangerous Wild Animals 

renewal    

£110.00 £0.00 £260.00   Non 

Statutory 

Zoo Licence Actual cost to 

authority 

£0.00 £5,000.00 plus 

full costs for 

inspections 

  Non 

Statutory 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle £225.00 £0.00 £245.00 This does not 

include the 

Lufton test 

fee of £53.00 

Non 

Statutory 

Private
[...]
14 
Scrutiny Committee 01/12/14 
District Executive 03/12/14 
South Somerset District Council 17/12/14 
 

Page 21



 Enforcement Update   

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis 
Lead Officer: Colin Chown, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Contact Details: colin.chown@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935)462135 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members on the work of the licensing enforcement team and the various issues 
they are currently involved with.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

Background 
 
Officers carry out a number of enforcement activities under the various legislative provisions 
that relate to licensing, in particular with regard to taxi’s and private hire drivers/vehicles and 
scrap metal dealers. This report seeks to brief members on the current issues that are being 
dealt with by the enforcement team. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Taxis & Private Hire Vehicles 
 
General 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer carried out weekly day time checks and several late night 
checks during the past six months.  The checks were carried out in and around the centre of 
Yeovil and the purpose of them was to ensure compliance with the Council`s Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage Policy and Bylaws. 
 
During the previous six months, two taxi and private hire joint agency vehicle enforcement 
checks with the Police were completed. Advice was given to drivers on various issues, 
further dates have been arranged with the police throughout the next three months. 
 
Monthly taxi checks continue to be carried out at the Pen Mill, Yeovil Junction, Crewkerne 
and Castle Cary railway stations in order to ensure that vehicles which tend to use the ranks 
in and around the main towns are also subject to ad hoc inspections. 
 
Thirty seven taxi/private hire related complaints were received in the past six months, which 
resulted in the issuing of four stop/prohibition notices, two for vehicle damage and two for 
failure to provide proof of insurance; 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer has issued penalty points on twenty one occasions for 
more minor issues in line with the Taxi Licensing Policy & Guidance.  
 

Street Trading  
 
There are seven permanent street traders; over one hundred and fifty consents for casual 
street trading were issued in the past six months. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



Scrap Metal Dealers  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer carried out bi-monthly compliance inspections on all 
scrap metal collectors and three monthly inspections for scrap metal site licence holders to 
ensure they are compliant with the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act. 
 
Due to police restructuring the assistance of a dedicated Police Officer to accompany and 
assist the Licensing Enforcement Officer on these inspections is no longer available. 
   
SSDC currently licence seventeen sites and twelve collectors.  
 

Financial Implications 
 
None   
 

Implications for Corporate Priorities 
 
Ensure safe, sustainable and cohesive communities and increase economic vitality and 
prosperity 
 
Other Implications 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 

Page 23



Date of Next Meeting 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee will 

take place on Tuesday 12th April 2016 at 10.00am in the Council Offices, Brympton Way, 

Yeovil. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Fees & Charges 2016-17
	6 Enforcement Update
	7 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing 1 19.01.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Tuesday 19 January 2016. 
 

(10.05  - 10.40 am) 
Present: 
 
Members:  David Recardo (Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 
Tony Lock 

David Norris 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Alan Smith 
Linda Vijeh 

 
Also Present: 
 
Peter Gubbins   
 
Officers  
 
 Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Marston Licensing Manager 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

23. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
13th October 2015 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2015, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved were signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record of the proceedings. 

  

24. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Dave Bulmer, 
Crispin Raikes and Garry Shortland. 

In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Martin Wale, the meeting was chaired by the 
Vice-Chairman Councillor David Recardo. 

  

25. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  

26. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 2 19.01.16 

 

  

27. Licensing Fees & Charges 2016-17 (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Further to the report considered by the Licensing Committee in June 2015 with regard to 
Licensing Fees, the Licensing Manager explained that a Scrutiny Task and Finish Group 
had been established to look at two aspects of the Council’s Licensing function: 

1. Reviewing the current delegation arrangements with Town Councils.  It was noted 
that a report on termination of the delegation agreement with the Town Councils was 
approved by  Full Council in December; and 

2. Adopting a principle of total cost recovery where possible within the service. 

He further explained that the statutory fees set by government were not adequate to 
cover the Council’s costs in dealing with applications. Members at the District Executive 
meeting in December agreed to lobby through the LGA, to request a reassessment of all 
statutory fees in relation to Licensing.  

With regard to discretionary fees which were set locally, the Licensing Manager referred 
members to the proposed fees and charges to be recommended for inclusion in the 
budget proposals for 2016/17 as set out in the report. He explained that a lot of work had 
been undertaken with the finance team to ensure that the Council’s costs in providing the 
Licensing Service were recovered in full.   

During the ensuing discussion, the Licensing Manager noted the comments of members 
and responded to questions on points of detail which included the following:  

 A member thanked the Licensing Manager for his comprehensive report; 

 In response to a member comment regarding statutory fees, the Licensing Manager 
explained that there had been a poor response from Licensing Authorities to a 
government consultation document which looked at capping fees; 

 The Licensing Manager explained that costs could be reduced further by streamlining 
the IT system; 

 The Licensing Manager advised that there was always going to be a cost to the 
authority for providing licensing; 

 One member felt that the proposed daily rate fee set for street trading was high and 
that the average street market trader would suffer by the increase.  In response, the 
Licensing Manager advised that the fees were set to cover the Councils costs.  The 
proposed fees were also in line with other local authority fees.  It was agreed that the 
impact of the increase could be looked at later in the year; 

 Members were informed that a Scrutiny Task and Finish Group would be established 
later in the year to look at the Street Trading Policy; 

 Members were advised that the street trading fees did not apply to markets; 

 Members noted that the proposed fees would take effect from 1st April. 

At the conclusion of the debate, members unanimously approved the recommendations 
of the report. 

RESOLVED: (1) That the further work carried out by the Licensing Manager 
and the Financial Services Team be noted; 

 (2) That the set of fees recommended for inclusion in the budget 
proposals for 2016/17 be agreed. 

 

  



 
 

 
 

Licensing 3 19.01.16 

 

28. Enforcement Update (Agenda Item 6) 
 
In the absence of the Licensing Enforcement Officer, the Licensing Manager 
summarised the agenda report, which updated members on the work of the Licensing 
Enforcement Team and the various issues that they were currently involved with 
including Taxis, Street Trading and Scrap Metal Dealers. 

The Licensing Manager informed members that: 

 There were no major reports of violent crimes over the Christmas period and there 
had been a good police presence; 

 A lot of work had been undertaken with the major bars and clubs in Yeovil to ensure 
that people were properly vetted; 

 A successful taxi arrangement had been initiated which meant that taxis could now 
be directly booked from Club Neo to stop people spilling out onto the street; 

 The penalty point scheme was proving to be very successful and there was better 
behaviour on the taxi ranks as a result; 

 The British Transport Police had set up a multi-agency database which was a good 
step forward in dealing with scrap metal theft.    

During the ensuing discussion, the Licensing Manager noted the comments of members 
and responded on points of detail.  Members were informed that the number of 
complaints received over the last six months was down slightly compared to the previous 
year and that penalty points operated on a rolling 12 month period.  If a taxi driver 
received 12 points they would have to appear before the Licensing Sub Committee. 

Members were content to note the report. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

  

29. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 12th April 2016 at 10.00am at the Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


